#### TACOMA POWER

# SCHEDULE HVG

# HIGH VOLTAGE GENERAL SERVICE

## 12.06.225

## A. AVAILABILITY.

For customers receiving service from Tacoma Power under this rate schedule prior to April 1, 2021. After April 1, 2021, customers served under this rate schedule who transition their service to another rate schedule shall no longer be eligible for service under this schedule. For general power use where a demand meter is installed and where a customer served does not require the use of Tacoma Power's distribution facilities other than substation transformation. For customers who provide all of their own transformation from Tacoma Power's transmission system voltage, a credit of 20.00 percent will be applicable to the delivery charge.

The customer's load growth cannot exceed 10 average megawatts (aMW) over any consecutive 12-month period. If a customer's energy consumption grows by 10 aMW or more during any consecutive 12-month period, it will no longer be eligible for this rate schedule. The customer will be transitioned to Schedule Very Large Load (VLL) pursuant to subsection E of TMC 12.06.266.

#### B. MONTHLY RATE.

The sum of the following energy, delivery, and customer charges:

- 1. Energy: All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.045729 per kWh.
- 2. Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.21 per kW.
- Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies: \$1,750.00 per month.

# SCHEDULE HVG

## HIGH VOLTAGE GENERAL SERVICE

# 12.06.225 (continued)

# B. MONTHLY RATE (continued)

- 4. Exceptions:
  - (a) Within the City of Fife:
    - (1) Energy: All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.045729 per kWh.
    - (2) Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.21 per kW.
    - (3) Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies:
      \$1,750.00 per month.
  - (b) Within the City of Fircrest:
    - (1) Energy: All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.045729 per kWh.
    - (2) Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.21 per kW.
    - (3) Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies: \$1,750.00 per month.
  - (c) Within the City of Lakewood:
    - (1) Energy:

All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.045729 per kWh.

- (2) Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.21 per kW.
- (3) Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies:
  \$1,750.00 per month.

# SCHEDULE HVG

## HIGH VOLTAGE GENERAL SERVICE

# 12.06.215 (continued)

## **B. MONTHLY RATE (continued)**

- 4. Exceptions (continued)
  - (d) Within the City of Steilacoom:
    - (1) Energy: All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.045729 per kWh.
    - (2) Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.21 per kW.
    - (3) Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies:
      \$1,750.00 per month.
  - (e) Within the City of University Place:
    - (1) Energy: All energy measured in kilowatt-hours at \$0.049050 per kWh.
    - (2) Delivery: All kilowatts of Billing Demand delivered at \$5.59 per kW.
    - (3) Customer Charge: Calculated on a monthly basis, invoiced, and collected pursuant to the applicable customer service policies:
      \$1,877.08 per month.

# SCHEDULE HVG

#### HIGH VOLTAGE GENERAL SERVICE

# 12.06.215 (continued)

#### C. BILLING DEMAND.

Determined by means of a demand meter, 30-minute interval. The Billing Demand shall be the highest of:

- 1. The highest measured demand for the month adjusted for power factor, or
- 2. 60 percent of the highest measured demand occurring during any of the preceding 11 months after adjustment for power factor.

For purposes of the determination of Billing Demand in subsection 2 above, the 11 months of history shall be carried forward from the customer's previous account(s).

#### D. SERVICE CONDITIONS.

- 1. Power factor provision applicable.
- 2. Applicable provisions of the Tacoma Municipal Code, General Provisions, and Customer Service Policies governing the sale of electric energy shall apply.